
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 7 MAY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley, nominated representative of Chairman of Policy &  
Resources Committee 
Angela Starling, nominated representative of Chairman of Community &  
Children's Services Committee 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy John Tomlinson, Chairman of Port Health & Environmental  
Services Committee 
Ade Adetosoye, Director of Community & Children's Services 
Jon Averns, Director of Environmental Health & Public Protection  
Dr Sohail Bhatti, Interim Director of Public Health, City & Hackney 
Simon Murrells, Assistant Town Clerk 
Superintendent Norma Collicott, City of London Police 
Dr Gary Marlowe, Clinical Commissioning Group representative  
Sam Mauger, Healthwatch 
  
 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 

Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 

OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
4. ORDERS OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 To receive the orders of the Court of Common Council from 25 April 2013 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 Members are requested to elect a Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing Board for 

2013/14. 
 

 For Decision 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 Members are requested to elect a Deputy Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

for 2013/14. 
 
 

 For Decision 
7. PUBLIC MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING OF THE SHADOW 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
8. FINAL JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services & Interim Director of 

Public Health 
 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
9. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services & Interim Director of 

Public Health 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 44) 

 
 
 



3 
 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
11. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services 

 
 To Follow 
12. FUTURE DATES FOR 2013/14 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MEETINGS 
 Members are asked to note the future meeting dates of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

meetings in 2013: 
 

• 4th July 2013  

• 6th September 2013 

• 6th November 2013 
 

All meetings will begin at 1:45pm 
 

 For Information 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 To consider any other public business of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

 For Decision 
Non Public Agenda 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING 
 To note the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2013. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 58) 

 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 To consider any other non-public business of the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

 
 
1. Constitution 

A Non-Ward Committee consisting of, 
 

• three Members elected by the Court of Common Council (who shall not be members of 
the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee) 

• the Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee (or his/her representative) 

• the Chairman of Community
[...]
aring resources needed for the discharge of its statutory 

functions, from its membership and from others which may be bound by its decisions; and  
 

c) appointing such sub-committees as are considered necessary for the better performance of its 
duties. 

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Monday, 4 March 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at  on Monday, 
4 March 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Vicky Hobart (Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Jon Averns 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Jakki Mellor-Ellis 
Simon Murrells 
 
In Attendance 
Graham Fisher – Toynbee Hall 
Tim Sims – Fiona Reed Associates  
Fiona Reed – Fiona Reed Associate 
  
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services Department 

Leiann Bolton-Clarke - Town Clerk's Department 

Sarah Greenwood - Community and Children's Services 

Derek Read - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
All Members of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board introduced 
themselves. Vicky Hobart chaired the meeting. The Board welcomed Mr 
Graham Fisher, from Toynbee Hall (Co-Opted Health Information & Signposting 
Executive Board Member, representing Healthwatch City of London) to the 
meeting as an observer. 
 

2. MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM LAST MEETING  
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
Matters Arising 
 
Local Pharmacies Presentation – Members queried whether further 
consideration had been given to allocating resources towards advertising 
services provided by pharmacies to residents and workers in the City. Officers 
informed the Board that contracts for services would be settled by 31 March 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



2013, after which it would be clearer as to which services would re
[...]
he Census data did not show as much growth here during the past decade as 
was previously projected. However, it was likely for London as a whole that the 
resident population projections would be revised upward significantly to take 
account of high migration and population growth in London during the past 
decade. 
 
Members said that discussions had taken place at CCG regarding a cross 
boundary out of hours service for neighbouring boroughs to reciprocate 
contracts in health related areas. The scheme would be piloted in the City, and 
extended to neighbouring boroughs if it worked successfully.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

5. SUBSTANCE MISUSE PARTNERSHIP PLANNING FOR 2013  
The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services and were informed that on 12 November 2012 the Substance Misuse 
Team moved from the Town Clerk’s Department to the People Directorate 
within DCCS. From April 2013 substance misuse forms part of the Public 
Health responsibility of local authorities and would therefore be adopted by the 
City of London Corporation. 
 

Page 5



Members were informed that during 2012/13 the Substance Misuse Partnership 
(SMP) received approximately £369,000 in funding via the Primary Care Trust 
and the Home Office, plus an additional £29,000 from the Safer City 
Partnership. Funding streams have changed under the new arrangements and 
the majority of funding has been incorporated into the Public Health allocation. 
 
In response to a query from Members, Officers said that a review of substance 
misuse services would be undertaken during 2013/14 in partnership with 
Hackney Borough Council. The 2013/14 business plan had therefore been 
formulated based on a maintained level of funding for the transitional year. 
 
Members of the Board queried whether people held in custody suites whose 
drug use equipment was taken off them upon arrest were given clean 
equipment on being released by the Police. Officers said although this practice 
was not currently taking place it was being investigated.  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. Members noted the report and business plan for 2013/14; and 
2.  Agreed the business planning objectives. 

 
6. UPDATE REPORT  

The Board received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. Members were informed of key updates to subjects of interest to the 
Board where a full report was not required.  
 
Staffing  
Further to the Board’s January update, a number of staffing changes have 
progressed in preparation for the City of London’s new responsibilities in April 
2013. 

 
Appointment of the Director of Public Health – the Board was informed that the 
shortlisting of applications had taken place on the 28th January and the 
interviews were taking place on the 8th March.   

 
Community and Children’s Services –  the restructure of the Strategy and 
Performance team in preparation for the transfer of the public health function to 
the City of London has progressed into the personal consultation phase. All 
managers affected by changes had had personal meetings and the opportunity 
to comment on the manager level job descriptions.   
 
Executive Policy Officer – in order to support the Health and Wellbeing Board 
discharge its health and wellbeing function, a new post had been created as 
part of Community and Children’s services’ departmental  restructure  to 
provide policy and business support.  The job description was currently being 
evaluated.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing strategy consultation progress and Love Health 
event feedback 
 
The Board was informed that the health day, titled “Love Health” ran on the 14th 
February in the Livery Hall. 30 organisations had interactive stalls at the event, 
including Boots, Pod, Planet Organic and Cycle Surgery, as well as a range of 
City partners and COL teams. 

 
223 participants were observed entering the Livery Hall to attend the event. It 
was thought that an additional 50+ Corporation staff may 
[...]
s, and wished her well for the future. 
 

Page 7



 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
Members agreed the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 
2013. 
 

10. ANY OTHER NON-PUBLIC BUSINESS  
The Board discussed one area of concern under this agenda item. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 020 7332 1434 
Email: Natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Date(s): 
7th May 2013 

Subject: 
Final Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Public 

Report of: 
Director of Community and Children’s Services & Interim 
Director of Public Health 
 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
This report presents the final City of London Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for approval subsequent to the consultation exercise concluded 
in April 2013 

The draft strategy outlines the City of London Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s commitment to improving the health of City workers, as well as 
residents. 

Recommendations 

• That the Board approves the content of this report and adopts the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy set out in Appendix One 

 

Main Report 

Background 
 
1. The NHS’s public health functions were transferred to local authorities by the 

Health and Social Care Act 2012 on 1st April, 2012. This gave local authorities 
the duty to advance the health and wellbeing of people who live or work in their 
area. It also requires local authorities to set up Health and Wellbeing Boards, 
and for those Health and Wellbeing Boards to produce an annual Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). 
The City of London already has a JSNA in place; however, this is the first time 
that a JHWS has been produced for the City of London. 

2. The Department of Health has also released a number of Outcomes 
frameworks. A key measure of success for Health and Wellbeing Boards will be 
their ability to influence improvements measured according to The Public Health 
Outcomes Framework (nationally there are over 60 Public Health outcomes). 
The Shadow Board have previously discussed the outcome frameworks and 
another paper being considered today asks the Board to formally identify their 
priority outcome indicators for 2013/14.  

3. Although local authorities are now required to provide certain mandated public 
health functions under the Act, such as support to the Clinical Commissioning 
Group, sexual health services and the National Child Measurement Programme 
(NCMP), the majority of public health functions are not mandatory, and levels of 
provision must be determined locally, according to need. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 9



4. The City of London’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment has already identified 
priority areas of need, based on a comprehensive review of the available data 
for the City, local intelligence and consultation. Priorities were identified 
according to the following criteria: 

• Are there significant unmet needs amenable to intervention? 

• Is this an issue which affects a significant proportion of the population 
(directly or indirectly) 

• Is this issue a significant contributor to inequalities in health and 
wellbeing?  

• Is this an issue which significantly affects vulnerable groups? 

• Is this a national/London priority? 
 

Current Position 
 
5. The City’s Health and Wellbeing Board in its inaugural meeting will need, 

amongst other procedural issues, to agree its Joint Health and wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS).  

6. The JHWS is intended to cover the three year period from 2013/14. The 
strategy will be refreshed annually 
[...]
al Practitioner 

HSE Health and Safety Executive 

HWB Health and Wellbeing Board 

JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

NEET Not in Education, Employment or Training 

PCT Primary Care Trust 

PE Physical Education 

PH Public Health 

SC Social Care 

YP Young People 

 

Page 32



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board 7th May 2013 

Subject:  

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services & 

Interim Director of Public Health 

For information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides a summary of the response to the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (JHWS) consultation. 

The JHWS consultation was conducted between November 2012 and April 2013. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to: 

• Note this report and its contents 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. This report provides a summary of the responses to the consultation about the 

Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
Current Position 

1. The Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been presented to the following 
committees and meetings: 

Community and Children’s Services 8th November 2012 
Port Health and Environmental Services  13th November 2012 
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 20th November 2012 
Energy and Sustainability Sub Committee 3rd December 2012 
Transport and Sustainability Forum 6th December 2012 
Rough Sleepers Strategy Group 17th December 2012 
Health and Wellbeing Libraries meeting 10th January 2013 
LINk Steering Group Meeting 21st January 2013 
Mansell Street Community Health Day 2nd February 2013 

 
2. The details of the strategy consultation were uploaded onto the City’s public 

consultation database, paper copies of the draft strategy and consultation 
questionnaire were held in the Guildhall Library. 

3. The draft strategy and questionnaire link to the public consultation database 
were uploaded to the City’s internet and intranet pages. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



4. The City Of London Corporation organised a health day, titled “Love Health”  
on the 14th February in the Livery Hall,  aimed at City workers (including City 
of London staff), employers, residents and Members with extended opening 
hours available to Members following the Court of Common Council meeting 
that day. 

5. Invitations and posters were extensively used, and during the day there were 
also consultation presentations with an interactive survey as well as other 
interactive stands and displays from health providers including advice. 

6. The online survey and event responses have been collated, together with the  
small number of written responses. 

 

 
Figure 1 Responses by Source, Type and Numbers 

7. There were a total of 79 responses received, 54 from the “Love Health” event 
and 25 survey responses. 
 

Page 34



 
Figure 2 Characteristics of Survey Respondents 

 
8. Though no demographic data was taken at the event, survey respondents 

(Figure 2) show that there were no responses from the disabled and those 
under 25 years of age. 
 

9. When asked to rank their 3 top preferences (Figure 3), the top 5 choices were 
(out of 59 responses), in order: 

i. More people with mental health issues can find effective, joined 
up help 

ii. More people in the City have jobs: more children grow up with 
economic resources 

iii. City air is healthier to breathe 
iv. More people in the City are physically active 
v. Older people in the City receive regular health checks 

Page 35



 

Figure 3 Priorities Favoured by Respondents (weighted)

P
age 36



 
10. Question 3 asked about any issues that might be missing. Table 1 shows the 

responses. 
 

Table 1 Suggestions about missing items 

Are any health and wellbeing challenges missing? If so, please state below and 
tell us why you think they are a particular issue for City residents. 

Not enough information 

Access to sexual health services for workers during working hours? 

Stress amongst Cit
[...]
ty 
o Church/faith counselling centres 
o Promotion of City assets to chill out 
o Design of open spaces to promote solitude/relaxation 

 
Sexual Health/Exploitation/Assaults in City based Hotels 
 
 
Group 10 
 

• Bugs –  
o Hands 

• Obesity 
o Stations 
o Food sellers (Gild) 
o Exercise 

� Route to work 
� Walk new (subjective) 

o Poor of the City 
 

Page 43



• Farmers markets bringing good food from the City’s major markets to the 
City’s workers 

• Schools – pupils health, planning/policy 

• Dept of Environment – using comms from renew bins, love food – hate waist 

• Mental Health – Healthy, fit 

• Cultural – free checks – wider; desk top yoga – advertise? 

• Ch – Funding healthy food – changing subsidies for the Gild so that healthier 
food is cheaper 

• Surveyors – Recreational areas for health 

• Economic Development - shops 

• Media - Apps to exercise/different walks in City, Apps through CCTV to see 
weight etc 

Page 44



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Health and Wellbeing Board 7 May 2013 

Subject:  

Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Indicators 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community and Children’s Services 

For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
This report ask Members to consider the key outcome indicators which will be 
used to monitor the effectiveness of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, the 
ongoing monitoring mechanisms for those and the approval of two Public 
Health indicators for inclusion within the departmental business plan.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) Members have discussed the three 
outcomes frameworks (NHS, Adult Social Care and Public Health) as part of 
recent health and wellbeing board development days.   The recommended 
indicators will be used by the Board to monitor progress against the health and 
wellbeing strategy on an annual basis, and it is recommended that the Board 
receives exception reports for indicators. 
 
The outcome frameworks are already monitored by existing groups and a 
number of children’s specific indicators are monitored by the Children’s 
Executive Board as part of its ongoing monitoring responsibility.  The 
Department of Community and Children’s services has the  responsibility for 
the delivery of the public health function going forward and a number of 
associated actions within the business plan. 
 
Appendix 2 sets out the recommended indicators mapped against health and 
wellbeing strategy priorities     
 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

a. Agree the  key outcome indicators for the HWB and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

b. Consider asking the CEB to recommend children’s indicators for the 
children’s ‘placeholder section’ of the HWB 

c. Review the proposed indicators for inclusion within the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services business plan (paragraph 8) and  

d. Agree the proposed annual monitoring of all the key indicators as part 
of the health and wellbeing strategy update, and exception reporting 
where performance is either poor or significantly above target.   

Agenda Item 10

Page 45



 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. Alongside the development of the legislation surrounding Health and 

Wellbeing Boards and the Health and Social Care Act 2012, the Government 
has consulted on three national outcomes frameworks which support and 
guide the work of Clinical Commissioning Groups, Local Authorities and 
Health and Wellbeing Boards.  A diagram showing how the three frameworks 
interact is attached at Appendix 1.  All three frameworks consist of a number 
of indicators which are either being collected through existing monitoring 
mechanisms, and a number of new indicators, the methodology of which is 
being finalised.  The frameworks are: 

a. The Public Health Outcomes Framework (PHOF) 

b. The NHS Outcomes Framework (NHSOF) 

c. The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) 

 

2. Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) received briefings on the 
frameworks at the February and Ma
[...]
 Clinical Commissioning Group and the Health Outcomes Sub 
Group of the CEB).  As such HWB Members had discussed at their 
development day the potential for annual reports to the HWB (as part of the 
health and wellbeing strategy update) and exception reporting where one of 
the existing monitoring groups identifies either poor or significantly above 
target performance against an indicator.   

 
Conclusion 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the indicators at appendix 2, mapped against 

the health and wellbeing strategy priorities and: 

a. Agree the  key outcome indicators for the HWB and the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

b. Consider asking the CEB to recommend children’s indicators for the 
children’s ‘placeholder section’ of the HWB 

c. Review the proposed indicators for inclusion within the Department of 
Community and Children’s Services business plan (paragraph 8) and  

d. Agree the proposed annual monitoring of all the key indicators as part 
of the health and wellbeing strategy update, and exception reporting 
where performance is either poor or significantly above target.   

Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Outcomes Frameworks 

• Appendix 2 – recommended outcomes indicators mapped against the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

Background Papers: 

Health and Wellbeing Board Development Day Outcomes Frameworks Discussion 
Paper                                   March 2013 

 
Sarah Greenwood     Commissioning and Performance Manager 

T: 020 7332 2594                  E: sarah.greenwood@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 48



Overview of the Outcomes Frameworks         Appendix 1 

 

 
 

P
age 49



 

Health and Wellbeing Board Outcomes linked to Strategy       Appendix 2 
 

Shown below are the Health and Wellbeing strategic priorities, shown against their City of London performance indicators and their individual 

outcomes frameworks. 

 

 

DOMAIN FRAMEWORK 

ASCOF Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 

NHSOF National Health Servic
[...]
lity of life for people 

with care and support needs 

1E - Proportion of adults 

with learning disabilities in 

paid employment 

0 clients currently based on 

population of 15 at December 

2012 

� 
 

 City air is healthier to breathe 

42 Domain Indicator Current Performance 

 PHOF 3 - Health protection: The population’s 

health is protected from major incidents and 

other threats, while reducing health 

inequalities 

3.1 Fraction of mortality 

attributable to air pollution 

9.0 compared to England 

average of 5.6 (modelled on air 

quality) 

� 

 

 More people in the City are physically active  

 Domain Indicator Current Performance 

43 PHOF 2 - Health improvement: People are 

helped to live healthy lifestyles, make healthy 

choices and reduce health inequalities 

2.13 - Proportion of 

physically active and 

inactive adults 

Data not yet available  

44 2.22 - Take up of the NHS 

Health Check Programme 

Potential indicator for inclusion 

once data is known 

 

P
age 55



 

 The City is a less noisy place  

 Domain Indicator Current Performance 

45 PHOF 1 - Improvements against wider factors 

that affect health and wellbeing and health 

inequalities 

1.4  Percentage of 

population affected by 

noise: number of 

complaints about noise 

67.3 compared to 7.8 for England 

but numerator and denominator 

relate to different populations 

� 

 
 

Children and Young People priorities [Placeholder Only] 

Domain Indicator Current Performance 

   

   

 

 

P
age 56



Agenda Item 15

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Orders of the Court of Common Council
	7 Public Minutes and Actions from the meeting of the Shadow Health & Wellbeing Board
	8 Final Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	240412 Strategy

	9 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy Consultation
	Consultation outcomes append

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 7 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held at Committee 
Room 4 on Tuesday, 7 May 2013 at 1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley (Chairman) 
Deputy Joyce Nash (Deputy Chairman) 
Jon Averns 
Superintendent Norma Collicott 
Dr Gary Marlowe 
Simon Murrells 
Ade Adetosoye 
Angela Starling 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Gareth Moore 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Dr Sohail Bhatti 
Sam Mauger 
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Ignacio Falcon 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk's Department 

Neal Hounsell - Community and Children's Services  

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services  

Farrah Hart 
Sarah Greenwood 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children's Services 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
It was proposed that the most Senior Member present be elected Chairman for 
items 1 – 5 until a Chairman of the Board was elected. This was seconded, and 
Deputy Joyce Nash took the chair. All Members of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board introduced themselves.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest by Board Members. 
 

4. ORDERS OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
RECEIVED 
 
 



5. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Dr Martin 
Dudley being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was declared 
to have been elected as Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board for the 
ensuing year. 
  
The Chairman welcomed those Members who had just joined the Board and 
also recorded his thanks to those Members who had left the Board, namely 
Vicky Hobart and Joy Hollister. 
 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Deputy 
Joyce Nash being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was 
declared to have been elected as Deputy Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board for the ensuing year. 
 
 

7. PUBLIC MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING OF THE SHADOW 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
The Director of Community and Children‟s Services informed the Board that Dr 
Sohail Bhatti had been appointed as the Interim Joint Director of Public Health, 
and interviews for a permanent position would take place in the next few 
months.  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 
meeting of 4th March 2013 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

8. FINAL JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY  
Officers informed the Board that the NHS‟s public health functions were 
transferred to local authorities by the Health and Social Care Act 2012 on 1st 

April, 2012. This gave local authorities the duty to advance the health and 
wellbeing of people who live or work in their area. It also required local 
authorities to set up Health and Wellbeing Boards and for those Health and 
Wellbeing Boards to produce an annual Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS). The City of London 
already had a JSNA in place; however, this was the first time that a JHWS has 
been produced for the City of London. 
 
The Board was informed that the Department of Health had also released a 
number of Outcomes frameworks. A key measure of success for Health and 
Wellbeing Boards would be their ability to influence improvements measured 
according to The Public Health Outcomes Framework (nationally there are over 
60 Public Health outcomes). 
 



Members were reminded that the Shadow Board had previously discussed the 
outcome frameworks and another paper being considered today asks the 
Board to formally identify their priority outcome indicators for 2013/14. 
 
In response to a query from Members, officers said that although local 
authorities were now required to provide certain mandated public health 
functions under the Act, such as support to the Clinical Commissioning Group, 
sexual health services and the National Child Measurement Programme 
(NCMP), the majority of public health functions were not mandatory, and levels 
of provision must be determined locally, according to need. Members also 
asked Officers to investigate the possibility of creating a cross-directorate 
approach to boosting the health and wellbeing of City workers.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy be adopted. 
 

9. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY CONSULTATION  
The Board were presented with a summary of the responses to the consultation 
about the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy. Officers informed Members of 
the Board that the City Of London Corporation organised a health day, titled 
“Love Health” on the 14th February in the Livery Hall, aimed at City workers 
(including City of London staff), employers, residents and Members with 
extended opening hours available to Members following the Court of Common 
Council meeting that day.  
 
Invitations and posters were extensively used, and during the day there were 
also consultation presentations with an interactive survey as well as other 
interactive stands and displays from health providers including advice. The 
online survey and event responses were collated, together with written 
responses. 
 
In response to a query from Members, officers said there were a total of 79 
responses received, 54 from the “Love Health” event and 25 survey responses. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
Officers presented the Board with a report asking Members to consider the key 
outcome indicators which will be used to monitor the effectiveness of the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, the on-going monitoring mechanisms for those and the 
approval of two Public Health indicators for inclusion within the departmental 
business plan. 
 
Members were reminded that Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) Members 
had discussed the three outcomes frameworks (NHS, Adult Social Care and 
Public Health) as part of recent health and wellbeing board development days. 
The recommended indicators would be used by the Board to monitor progress 
against the health and wellbeing strategy on an annual basis, and it was 
recommended that the Board receives exception reports for indicators. 
 



In response to a query from Members, officers stated that the outcome 
frameworks were already monitored by existing groups and a number of 
children‟s specific indicators are monitored by the Children‟s Executive Board 
as part of its ongoing monitoring responsibility. Officers informed Members that 
the Department of Community and Children‟s services had the responsibility for 
the delivery of the public health function going forward and a number of 
associated actions within the business plan. 
 
RESOLVED - that: 

1. the key outcome indicators for the HWB and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be agreed, and: 

2. the Executive Board would recommend children‟s indicators for the 
children‟s „placeholder section‟ of the HWB; 

3. the proposed indicators for inclusion within the Department of 
Community and Children‟s Services business plan be reviewed, and; 

4. the proposed annual monitoring of all the key indicators as part of the 
health and wellbeing strategy update, and exception reporting where 
performance is either poor or significantly above target be agreed. 

 
11. UPDATE REPORT  

The Board received a verbal update from the Director of Community and 
Children‟s Services. In his update, the Director informed Members that a 
number of consultations had been received from various organisations. These 
would be collated by the Town Clerk and Members would be consulted in due 
course. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

12. FUTURE DATES FOR 2013/14 HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD MEETINGS  
RESOLVED – that the 2013 dates for Health and Wellbeing Board meetings be 
agreed as follows: 
 
4th July 2013 
5th September 2013 
6th November 2013 
 
All meetings would begin at 1:45pm. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
In response to a question from a Member regarding the price increase by 
Fusion, Officers said that the Young at Heart service has always been 
a subsidised service. The level of subsidy depends on the amount of external 
funding that can be raised to support the programme. However, in order to 
ensure that prices would never increase to Fusion standard rates the original 
annual service plan set out agreed maximum annual prices. 
 
In 2012 Fusion was able to secure sufficient additional external funding to hold 
Young at Heart prices at previous levels. However for 2013 membership levels 
increased and external funding decreased making it regrettable but inevitable 
that registration prices had to increase. Members were informed that the Young 



at Heart programme offered over 20 hours a week of activity which were free 
but if participants wanted to come at any other off peak time then Fusion make 
a maximum charge of £1.50 per session.  
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE SHADOW HEALTH & WELLBEING 
BOARD MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 
2013 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
There was no other non-public business of the Board. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.07pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra tel.no.: 020 7332 1434 
Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


